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The MiDlster of InIormatiOD and (c) Leather which is the major Broadcastm. (Dr. Keskar): <a> No constituent of footwear is abundanUy Sir, available and can be had in the open market. Shoe grinderies which are to
<b) Does not arise. be imported are allowed to units as

"Actual Users".
Manufacture and Export of Shoes

*799. Shri Braj Raj Singh: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that no adequate marketing facilities exist at Agra for the marketing of shoes manufactured by the small fabricators numbring 3,000 there;

(b) whether the State Trading Corporation is purchasing the shoes for export purposes through some sub-agents appoir.ted by t.hem without any consideration for the industry as such;

(e) whether it has b('('n brought to the notice of the Government that the raw materials needed for the manufacture of shoes are no! givpn 10 the small fabrics in adc'quale qu:mtity and black market is going on :II the distribution of raw material especially the imported ones;
and

(d) what immediate steps Government propose to take to remedy the situation?

The Minister of Industry (Shrl Hanubhai Shah): (a) No, Sir. The National Small Industries Corporation has set up a Wholesale Depot and a Footwear Export Cell at Agra for marketing leather footwear in the internal and overseas markets, respectively. ,.:

(b) Distribution of the orders from foreign buyers is made by the State Tradina Corporation to various suppliers on the basis of samples .ubmitted by the buyen. It is not correct to say that this is being done without any consideration for the needs of the industry as. whole.

(d) The scheme of the National
Small Industries Corporation tor internal marketing of shoes is beini further expanded.

Workers' PartiCipation in Management

"800. Shrimati Da Palchoudhuri:
Will till' Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a scheme for giving workers working in public undl'rtakings an efTcctivt' voice in the management of their respective undertaking is under the ronsl-
deration of Ull' Government of India;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) when and where it is likely to be enforced?

The Deputy Minister of PlallJl.lq and Labour and Employment (Shri
L. N. Mlshra): (a) to (c). The Question of speeding up progress in givin. workcrs a voice in the management of public sector undertakings through Joint Management Councils was discussed at a high level interministerial Mpeting on 22nd February, 1981.
Details of the Scheme, on the basis of the conclusions reached in that meeting, are bein, worked out.

Economic and industrial Proble ....
01 Eutern Zone

-S81 {Shrl p. c. Bonoah:
. Shrimatl Malmoou Saltu:

Will the Minister of CoDuMree ...
Inda!ftry be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received a representation from the
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West Bengal Chamber of Commerce and Industry drawing attention to the economic and industrial problems ot the Eastern Zone;

(b) if so, what are the ~int made there; and

(c) what is Government's decision thereon?

The MinIster of Industry (Shrl Manubhal Shah): (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (e). Do not arise.

Television Projector Named
"Eidophor"

-802. Shri A. M. Tariq: Will the Minister of Information and Broadcasting be pleased to ~tat

(a) whether it is a fact that a large Screen Television Projector named "Eldophor" has bN'n I'f.'cently dl'v('loped in Switzerland;

(b) if so, what are its special fcaturl's; and

(e) whethcr there is any proposal to instal such Television Projectors in India?

The Minister of
Broadcasting (Dr.
(c). A statement is
[Sec Appendix III

Information and
Keskar): (a) to
laid on the Table.
answer No.2].

Import ot Machinery

-803. SIu1 Barish Chandra Mathur:
Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) how much foreign exchange was given to (i) large scale industry for import of machinery and to (il)
Imall scale industry tor the same purpose dUring the Second Five Year Plan particularly in 1960-61; and

(b) whether it is a fact that a large number of applications from small eeale entreprenelll'1 are pendin, for import of machinery in which earnest money has been accepted but fresh orders have not been placed for the import of machinery?

The Minister of
Manubhai Shah):

Industry (Shrl
(a) The total

forejgn exchange approved for pri-
at~ sedor industries during the Scco:1d Fin Year Plan, up to February, 19(jl was Rs. 587 crores. During 19(jO· 61. up to month of February. the amount approved was Rs. 146 cron·s. Separate figures for large scale industry and for small scale ind u.-; try arc not readily available.

(l)) Applications worth Rs. 67'6 lakh.' wire pending with the National Small Industries Corporation as on 1-3-1!!Gl. There has been some delay jn plac('I11cnt of orders against these pending applications because of foreign exchange difficuH:es. It is hoppd that ordlTS will soon be placed against a loan to the N.S.I.C. from the U.S. Economic Develcpment Loan Fund. It is expected that the loan will become available very soon.

Bouse Building Advance

1494. Shrl D. C. Sharma: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state how many employees of the Ministry of Eternal Affairs have been granted house building advance so far?

The Priml' Minister an. Minister ot EXUJmal Affairs (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): Twenty-one employees.

Aircratts, Aero-Enrlnes and EnglDe
Parts

U95. Sbri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister ot Commeree and IDd1llltl7 be pleased to ltate:

(a) the total number and value of aircrafts, aero-enlines and engine

